COPRY

I
7 \ L

lllinois Anti-Predatory’

Doc#. 2200718201 Fee: $98.00

Len d | n g Database Karen A. Yarbrough
Cook County Clerk
Prog ram Date: 01/07/2022 10:48 AM Pg: 1 of 19

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Fraid
844-768-1713

The property identified as: PIN: 19-06-215-052-0000

Address:

Street: 4014 RIDGELAND AVE

Street line 2:

City: BERWYN State: IL ZIP Code: 60402

Lender RocketMortgage, LLC

Borrower: Elvia Castillo-Lopez and Daniel A. Lopez and Susana |. Lopez

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $198,412.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds#g reeord a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELCC.

Certificate number: 4FA19A5A-46DF-4CA4-ABA5-8F34826C5DFD Execution date: 1/3/2022




2200718201 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Return To:

Document Management
Rocket Mortgage, LLC
1050 Woodward Ave
Detroit, MI 48226-1906

Prepared By;

Roger Casinio

1050 Woodward Ave
Detroit, MI 48226-1906
(313)373-0000

71780101 = %,\—, ] Mortgage 3493491215

FHA Case No.

138-1566876-703

mMiN: 100039034934912157
DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3,
10, 12, 17, 19 and 21, Certain roles regarding Yie usage of words used in this document are also provided in
Section 13.

(4) "Security Instrument” means this document, wiich is dated ~ January 3, 2022, together with
all Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower"is E1via Castillo-Lopez, a married woman, Rosevelt Lopez_._her
husband, Daniel A. Lopez, a single man-and. Susana I. Lopez, a single
woman

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument,

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporavea that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns, MERS is the mortgages ‘onder this
Security Instrument, MERS is organized and existing vnder the laws of Delaware, and has aa agdress
and telephone number of P.O, Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (883) 679-MERS.

(D) "Lender" is Rocket Mortgage, LLC, FKA Quicken Loans, LLC

Lenderisa Limited Liability Company

Wallers Kluwer Financial Services, Inc.

00/9441860
NN T O

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL | ’
03493491215 0233 468 0116



(E)

(F)

(G}

0y

(L)
(M)

N

2200718201 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan
Lender's address is  L050 Woodward Ave, Detroit, MI 48226-1906

“Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated January 3, 2022 . The Note
states that Borrower owes Lender One Hundred MNinety Eight Thousand Four Hundred
Twelve and 00/100

Dollars (U.S. $ 198,412.00 ) plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular
Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later than ~ February 1, 2052,

"Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the
Proper’s"

"Loan" za2ans the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, and late charges due under the Note, and all
sums due uncer this Security Instrument, plus interest.

"Riders" rieansall Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following
Riders are to be exeluted by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

U Adjustable Rate Ridzr U Condominium Rider O Planned Usnit Development Rider
QOther

[ Rehabilitation Loan Ridex

"Applicable Law" means ail controlling arplicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
ordinances and administrative rules and orde s (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final,
non-appealable judicial opinions.

"Commuunity Association Dues, Fees, and Assessraerts” means all dues, fees, assessments and other
charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property 1y » condominium agsociation, homeowners
association or similar organization.

"Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funds, otherihan a transaction originated by check,
draft, or similar paper instryment, which is initiated through an ¢lecironic terminal, telephonic
instrunent, computer, or magnetic tape g0 as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to
debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, poirt-ni-sale transfers, auntomated
teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, ane automated clearinghouse
transfers,

"Escrow Items™ means those items that are described in Section 3.

"Miscellaneous Proceeds’ means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, orprowesds paid by
any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Secticu ) for: (i)
damage to, or destriction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of tha
Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to; the
valug and/or condition of the Property.

"Morigage Insurance" means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the
Loan.

FHA Mortgage With MERS.IL 9302014

VMPAN{L) (1810).00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Paga 2 of 16
0349

3491215 D233 468 0216



2200718201 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(0) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the
Note, plus (ii} any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(?) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. Seotion 2601 et seq.) and its
implementing regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to
fime, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As
used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA” refers to all requirements and restrictions that sre imposed in
regard to a "federally related morfgage loan” gven if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related
mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(1)) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or
bis desipnee,

(R} MSuccessér in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not
that party/nas assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF R!G'TS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrumen sezures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions
and modifications of the Noiey-and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under
this Security Instrument and the 24te, For this purposs, Berrower does hereby mortgage, grant and
convey to MERS (solely as nomiies tor Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the
successors and assigns of MERS, the futloviing described property located in the
County of Cook
(Type of Recording Jurisdiction) (Name ef Recording Jurisdiction)

SEE EXHIBIT “"A" ATTACHED HERETQ AND MADE A PART HERECF.
SUBJECT TO COVENANTS CERECORD.

Parcel ID Number: 19-06-215-052-0000 which currently has the‘addizss of
4014 Ridgeland Ave iStreet)
Berwyn (City), linois 60402-4152 (zip Code)

("Property Address"):

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL |I

I |

349

Il

49121

0233

46,

Wolters Kluwer Financlal Sewvices, Inc,

973072014
VMF‘4N(]|'5] (] Bg 0]5[3!106
&l Di
3 5 g s

a0 031,



2200718201 Page: 5of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also
be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the
"Property." Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by
Borrower in this Security lostrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including,
but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action requited of Lender
including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbsred, except for encumbrances
of record, ot rower watrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all ¢laims and
demands, subicet to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURTTY NNSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variatisur Uy jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrnment covering real propetty.

UNIFORM COVENANT S Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Princijai, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due
the principal of, and interest £ ihe debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.
Borrower shall also pay funds for Fzorow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and
this Security [nstrument shall be ‘nade in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument
received by Lender as payment unde th:; Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid,
Lender may require that any or all subsequsnt-payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument
be made in one or more of the following feivis, as selected by Lender: (2) cash; (b) money order; (c)
certified check, bank check, treasurer's check orcasnier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon
an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal-agency, instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic
Funds Trapsfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received <t the Jocation designated in the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance widk the notice provisions in Section 14.
Lender may retum any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to
bring the Loan current. Lender may accept any payment or partial jaymert insufficient to bring the Loan
current, withont waiver of any rights hereunder or prejudice to its righty to-refuse such payment or
partial payments in the future, but Lender is not obligated to apply such payricnts at the time such
payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applicd as of its scheduled duerdate, then Lender
need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such ymapplied funds wnil Borrower makes
payment to bring the Loan current. If Berrower does not do so within a reasonable pericid-of time,
Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, suca finds will
be applied to the outstanding prineipal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosmie. ' No
offset or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve durower
from making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the coveuzitsiand
agreements secured by this Security Instrument,

2, Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as expressly stated otherwise in this Security
Instrument or the Note, all paymeats accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following

order of priority:
FHA Motgage With MERS-IL A4
VMPAN(IL) (1810).00
Wolters Kluwer Financlal Services, Inc. ‘ || I | I II | I [ I |I III ” Il” IIIl“I | I" Page 4 of 16
03493491215 0233 468 0416



2200718201 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly
charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, to any taxes, special assessments, leasebold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and
other hazard insyrance premuums, as required;

Third, to interest due under the Note;
Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,
Fifth, to late charges due under the Note,

Any apolication of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the
Note/eha'l not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Periodic Payments,

3. Funds‘or Cscrow lems. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodie Payments are due under
the Note, varil ihe Note is paid o full, 2 sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(a) taxes and asecsyments and other items which can atfain priority over this Seewrity Instrument as a lien
or encumbrance v loe Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiwns for any and 24l insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance
preminms to be paid Uy Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the
monthly Mortgage Insurance urimiums. These items are called "Escrow Items." At origination or at any
time during the term of the Loan, “ender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and
Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Bscrow
Ttem. Borrower shall promptly furnis £ Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds fo© Eucrow Items unless Lender waives Bommower's obligation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. L ender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender
Furds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. /iy such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of
such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when aud swiere payable, the amounts due for any Escrow
Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Zender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such tizieporiod as Lender may require. Borrower's
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shali for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument. 25 the phrase "covenant and agreement” is
used in Secticn 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items dirjetly, pursuant to a waiver, and
Borrower fails to pay the amount doe for an Eserow Item, Lender may sxercise its rights under Section 9
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Sectiona &'t repay to Lender any such
amount, Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any tizae by a notice given in
accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit L.andeeto apply
the Funds at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximym amousc 2/1ender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of cumreni date and
reasonable estimates of expenditures of futyre Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Appiicible
Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Iterns no later than the time speeified

9130/2014
VMP4N(IL) (1810),00
Page Sof 16
3 91215

493491215 0233 468 0516

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL
Wolters Kluwer Financlal Services, Inc. ]

|



2200718201 Page: 7 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Ttems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds
and Appiicable Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shail not be required to pay Borrower
any inferest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA,

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender
the a-1ount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly eyments, If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall noti’y Forrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the def'ciency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in-to%i-of all sums secured by this Security Jostrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds Gie!d by Lender.

4, Charges; Liens. Borrowe: shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions atiributable
to the Property which can aiiain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any, and Conymunity Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, To the
extent that these items are Escrow Ttemaz, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Borrower shall promptly discharpge any lien which has pricrity over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the payme i of the obligation secured by the lien in 2 manner
acceptable to Lender, but only so long as Borrovier is performing such agreement; (b) contests the lien in
good faith by, or defends against enforcement or'#he Li=n in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion
operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while 505 proceedings are pending, but only until such
proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holds: ol the licn an agrecment satisfactory to Lender
subordinating the lien to this Security Instryment, If Lenderde.crmines that any part of the Property is
subject to a lien which can attain priority over this Sccurity losimnent, Lender may give Borrower a
notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which tha? noiice is given, Borower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4,

5. Property Insurance, Borrower shall keep the improvements now existieg #i-bereafter crected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "exterard coverage," and any
other hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance.
This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) ana for-ili= periods that
Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change dvring the texm of
the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subjct o Lender's
right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall not be exercised vnreasonably. Lenderiniay
require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, either; (a) a one-time charge for flood zore
determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determivation
and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similar changes oceur which
reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the
payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the
review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower,

FHA Morigage With MERS-L 9/3012014

VMPAN(ILY (181 0)00

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. Page 6 of &
468 0616

03493 0233




2200718201 Page: 8 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's aption and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any
particular type or amount of coverage. Therefors, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any

risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect.
Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this
Section 5 shall become additionai debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument, These amounts
shall bear interest 2t the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
vpon nofice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All isuneee policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shail be subject to Lender's right
to disapriGve such policigs, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as
mortgage: ardfor as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policics and renewal
certificates. it I ender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
renewal notices. £ Borrower obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender,
for damage to, or destiuction of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and
shall name Lender as risiigagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower stall give prompt notice to the ingurance carrier and Lender, Lender may
tmake proof of loss if not made promiptly by Bommower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in
writing, any insurance proceeds, ‘whetner or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall
be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and
Lender's security is not lessened. During. sv:b/repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right
to hold such insurance proceeds until Leader nas had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure
the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promiptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the vopris and restoration in a single payment or in a series
of progress payments as the work is completed, Unless < agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance prococdy, Lender shall not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or garnings on such proceeds. Fees fer ablic adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance pro»zods and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible o7 Lender's security would be
lessened, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument,
whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Suck werurance proceeds shall be
applied in the oxder provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any avaiiatle insurance claim
and related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lepder that the
instrance carrier has offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settle th= cluine The 30-day
period will begin when the notice is given. In either event, or if Lender acquires the Propert; mider
Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender (a) Borzower's rights to any insursoce
proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrum ot and
(b) any other of Bortower's rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid by
Borrower) under all insurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the
coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property
or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instryment, whether or not then due.

FHA Morigage With MERS-IL 4/30/2014
N ERTEI AR G

Wollers Kiuwer Financlal Servlces, Inc. Page 7 of 18
003493491215 0716

0233 468 071




2200718201 Page: 9 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property
as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, noless Lender
determines that this requirement shall cause undne hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating
circumstances cxist which are beyond Borrower's control,

7. Presetvation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the
Property. Borrower shall maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or
decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or
restoration is not economically feagible, Bogrower shall prompitly repair the Property if damaged to
avoid corther deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection
with damige to the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only
if Lender lias released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration ira single payment or in a series of progress paymeats as the work is completed. If the
insurance or corasrnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not
relieved of Borrower's uhligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condernnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction ¢f the iudebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any
delinquent amonnts, and then to peyment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal
shall not extend or postpone the Cue date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such
payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable-co*vies upon and inspections of the Property. If it has
reascnable cause, Lender may inspect the interior-<f the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give
Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be i default if, during the Loan application process,
Berrower or any persons or entities acting at the directica ~TBorrower or with Borrower's knowledge or
consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate inforriation or statements to Lender (or failed to
provide Lender with material information) in connection with thsL.oan, Material representations include,
but are net limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupaney of the Property as Bommrower's
principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under{bis Security Instrument. If
(a) Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this's scwiity Instrument, (b)
there is a lepal proceeding that might significantly affect Lenders interest in the Froperty and/or rights
under this Sceurity Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condernation or
forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instruenent,sr to eaforce
laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and rav for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights upder this
Security Instrnment, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securiny avd/or
repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured
by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) sppearing in court; and (c) paying
reasonable atforneys' fess to protect ifs interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security
Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes,

9/30/2014
AR e

Page Bof 16
34 5

93491215 0233 468 0816

FHA Mergage With MERS-IL
Wallers Kluwer Firancial Sewvless, Inc. l

|



2200718201 Page: 10 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and
windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions,
and have utilitics turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does
not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no
liability for not taking any or all actions autherized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured
by this Security Instrument, These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of
disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon rotice from Lender to Borrower requesting
payment,

If this C=curity Instryment is on a leasebeld, Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease.
If Bonewwer acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unless
Lenderagroes to the merger in writing.

10. Assignmer. o' Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture, All Miscellaneous Proceeds are hereby
assigned to and 5u2.Lbe paid to Lender,

If the Property is dariaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the
Property, if the restoizudon or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and resioradow period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous
Proceeds until Lender has had an epportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's satisfactiow, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender
may pay for the repairs and restoraticn i a single disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreemen! is nade in writiog or Applicable Law requires interest to be
paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lende: shall not be required fo pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on such Miscellangous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or
Lender's sccurity would be lessened, the Miscellaneeus Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with tlie excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order proaried for in Scetion 2.

In the eyent of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of (he Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrumear, whether or not then due, with the
excess, if any, paid to Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Propecty.in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, ordosin value is equal to or
greater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss in valoe, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree i, writing, the sums
secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellane(us Eroceeds
multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums secured immedinciy befare the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Propeity
immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, Any balance shall be paid o
Borrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the
amount of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless

FHA Morigage Whh MERSHL |

Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Ins.

81302014
AR AN RS R
Page 9 of 16

3 5

03493491215 0233 468 0916



1.

12,

2200718201 Page: 11 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as defined in the next senfence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower
fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect
and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party

that owes Borrower Miscellancons Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in
regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Bortovrer shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in
Lendei's judgment, could result in forfetture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's
interest n *he Property or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if
acceleration/nzz occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismissed with-aseling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material
tmpairment of Lend2i's interest in the Property or rights under this Scourity Instrument. The proceeds of
any award or claim fur damages that are atiributable to the impairment of Lender's interest in the
Property are hereby 2c-igned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellansous Proceeds<bn. are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in
the order provided for in Section ~.

Borrower Not Released; Forbearinte By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment
or modification of amertization of the stms sezured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to
Bormrower or any Successor in Interest of Butower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or
any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Lenqer sialinot be required to commence proceedings against
any Successor in Interest of Borrower or to refiise fo.2xtend time for payment or otherwise modify
amortization of the sums secured by this Security Iustzarient by reason of any demand made by the
original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Bongrver. Any forbearance by Lender in exercising
any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's scrintance of payments from third persons,
entities or Successors in Interest of Borrower or in amounts les, #han the amount then due, sball not be a
waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy.

Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigre-Round. Borrower covenants and
agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and severat.howerer, any Borrower who
co-signs this Security lustrument but does not execute the Note (s "co-signer”, (e is co-signing this
Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest in "hz Property under the
terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not persenally obligated to pay the sums sceursd by this Security
Instrament; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, nodify, forbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Noté without the
co-signer's consent,

Subject to the provisions of Section. 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of
Borrower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from
Bomower's obligations and liability under this Security Instrument vnless Lender agrees to such release

FHA Morigage With MERS-IL
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. "
0

91302014
NI LU T
Page 10 of 16

50 1016

03493491215 0233 468



2200718201 Page: 12 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

in writing. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrament shall bind (except as provided in
Section 19) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender,

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender
may collect fees and charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly
prohibited by this Security [nstrument or by Applicable Law,

If the Loan is subject to a law which scts maximum Ioan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so
that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the
permiticd limits, then: () any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the
chaige 1 the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded
permittcd Vawits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the
principal ovies under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal,
the reduction w1’ e treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the monthly
payment amount up’cs2 the Lender agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such
refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Bormower
might have arising oui of surh overcharge.

14. Notices, All notices given vy /sorrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower ‘o connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed 1o have
been given to Borrower when maited Uy, first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice
address if sent by other means, Noticeio/any one Borrower shall coustitute notice to all Borrowers unless
Applicable Law cxpressly requires otherwiss The notice address shall be the Property Address unless
Borrower has designated a substitute notice uddress by notice to Lender. Borrower shall prompily
notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. . f Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's
change of address, then Borrower shall ouly report & change of address through that specified procedure,
There may be only one designated notice address unde’ this Security Instroment at any one time, Any
notice to Lender shall be piven by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address
stated herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in
connection. with this Security Instrument shall not be deemed w have-S=en given to Lender until actually
received by Lender, If any notice required by this Security Instroment is =ise required under Applicable
Law, the Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding req:rement under this Security
Instrument,

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instiument shall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Propenty is located. All nghts and obligations
contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations (f Ay plicable Law.
Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties fo agree by contract or & pughi-he silent,
but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the Svent that
any provision or clause of this Security Instruiment or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, surk
conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect
without the conflicting provision.

FHA& Morgage With MERS-IL
Woalters Kluwer Financlal Services, Inc. ] | |

S30/2044
VMPAN{IL) (1810).00
Page i1 of 16
3



2200718201 Page: 13 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; and (¢) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to
take any action,

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument,

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest
in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to,
those beneficial interests transferred in 2 bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales confract or
escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Bomower at a futuze date to a purchaser.

If all Ot oy part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is
not a natzzal person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or fransferred) without Lender's prior
written cqasent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument. Tiovever, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such eXercise is prohibited by
Applicable Law,

If Lender exercises t'os option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration, The notice shall
provide a period of 1o less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14
within which Borrower must sy all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expiracion »£this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this
Security Instrument without furthar notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate Atiz: Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower
shall have the right to have enforcement o1 #his Security Instrument discontinned at any time prior to the
earliest of: (a} five days before sale of the Properfy-pursuant to Section 22 of this Security Instrument;
(b} such other period as Applicable Law might (peci.y for the termination of Borrower's right to
reinstate; or (c) entry of a judgment enforcing this Secrrity Instrument. Those conditions are that
Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would Ge <ue under this Security Instrument and the Note
as if no acceleration had oceurred, (b) cures any default ¢« ary other covenants or agreements; (cj pays
all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, i7icliding, but not limited to, reasonable
attorngys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and otlier feesincurred for the purpose of
protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Seurity nstrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interce? #uthe Property and rights under
this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured Uy fhis Security Instrument,
shall continue unchanged unless as otherwise provided under Applicable Lav., However, Lender is not
required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencsinent of foreclosure
proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current facclosure
proceeding; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the finure: or-(iii)
reinstaternent will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrment. Lender
may require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the {o%iowving
forms, as selected by Lender; (ay cash; (b} money order; (¢) certified check, bank check, treasure's
check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are
insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d} Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon
reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligaticns secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the casc of

FHA Marigage With MERS-IL |

Waolters Kluwar Firanclal Services, Inc.

acceleration under Section 17.
/2002014
R AN R A O
age 120f 16
3 5

493491215 0233 468 1216



19.

20.

21,

2200718201 Page: 14 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the
Note (together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to
Borrower. A sale might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects
Periodic Payments dve under the Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan
servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be
one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Lean
Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will state the name and address of
the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA
requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafier the Loan is
serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrawer will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are
notdsswioed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither Borruwer nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an
individual LiZigait or the member of a class) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this
Security Instrurieat or that alleges that the other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed
by reason of, this Secruity Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party (with
such notice giver in c¢mpliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged breach and afforded
the other party hereto a reacorable peried after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If
Applicable Law provides a tir¢ period which nmst elapse before certain action can be taken, that time
period will be deemed to be reascnable for purposes of this Section. The notice of acceleration and
opportunity to cure given to Bommuwerpursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to
Borrower pursuant to Section 17 shall-Uedzemed to satisfy the notice and opportunity to take comective
action provisions of this Section 19,

Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contiact of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) foz-ceriain losses it may incur if Borrgwer docs not repay
the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrecsdhat the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary
to the contract of insurance between the Seerctary and Tinder, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any
agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless explicidy suthorized to do so by Applicable Law.

Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21: (a) "Fazardors Substances” are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Envirormental Law and the following
substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum prosprcis, toxic pesticides and
herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde darl radioactive materials;
(b) "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction wheys ik Property is located
that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (c) "Environmental Clearinp" includes any
response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmental Law:and (d) an
"Environmental Condition” means a condition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise fricger an
Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, ot release of any Hazardons
Substances, or threaten. to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall ot
do, nor zllow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in vielation of any
Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (¢) which, due to the presence,
use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that adversely affects the value of the
Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL
Wreiters Kluwer Financial Senvices, Inc. "
0

9/30/2014
L0 AT
Page 13 of 16

3 3

03493491215 0233 468 131



2200718201 Page: 15 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential nses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances
in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or
other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any
Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat
of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (¢) any condition cansed by the presence, use or release of a
Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified
by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation
of any’ Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all
necessary remedial actions in accordance with Eovironmental Law, Nothing hercin shall create any
obligation or Lender for an Environmental Cieanup,

NON-UNIFORN CSENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22, Acceleration; Reineuies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior o acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in tkis Security Instrument (but not prior to
acceleration under Sectior: 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify:
(a) the default; (b) the activo cequired to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is given to Borrewer, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to
cure the default on or before the datc specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrumeny;irocclosure by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property.
The notice shall further inform Borrower af the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to
assert in the foreclosure proceeding the nin-exizfence of a defaulf or any other defense of Borrower
to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is nut cured on or before the date specified in the
notice, Lender at its opfion may require immediste payment in full of all sums secured by this
Security Instrument without further demand and way Zoreclose this Security Instrument by judicial
proceeding. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expeuses incurred in pursuing the remedies
provided in this Section 22, including, but not limited to, ‘ez sonable attorneys' fees and costs of
title evidence,

23. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instruvzent, Lender shall release this
Security Instrument, Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender niay charge Borrower a fee for
releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party frr services rendered and the
charging of the {ee is permitted under Applicable Law.

24. Attorneys' Fees. As used in this Security Instrument and the Note, attorneys' fees shuil include those
awarded by an appellate court and any attorneys' fees incurred in a bankmipicy procecing,

25. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all
rights under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws.

FHA Morigage With MERS-IL
Weltets Kluwer Financial Services, Ine. "

14

UIM2014
YMPARYILY (184800
age 14 af 16
I

0 6

9

il

49121

493 5 0233 468

q03



2200718201 Page: 16 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

26. Placement of Collateral Profection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of
the insurance coverage required by Borrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance
at Borrowet's expense to protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral, This insurance may, but
need net, protect Borrower's interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that
Borrower makes ot any claimn that is made against Borrower in connection with the collateral, Borrower
may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that
Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases
insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that insurance, including
intgrest and any other charpes Lender inay impose in connection with. the placement of the insurance,
vntil the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may
be add.d to Bommower's total outstanding balance or obligation, The costs of the insurance may be more
thar thie-cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

BY SIGNING B3ELOW, Borrower accepts and agress to the terms and covenants contained in this Security

Instramént and inanv-Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it
; i ( 01/03/2022 (Seal)

ELVIA CASTILLO-LOPEZ | . -Borrower

M )j}] 93/72022  (Seal)

Daniel A. Lopéz / -Borrower

%/\J % (Seal)

Susana [. Lopez -Borrower

01/03/2022  (Seal)
/DDGZ x:Brrrower

U Refer to the attached Signature Addendum for additional parties and signatures.

FHA Mortgage With MERS-IL 9/, 30 2014
VMP4N£,L) (1810}, 0
Wolters Kluwer Financial Services, Inc. age 15 0f 18

q03493491215 0233 468 1516



2200718201 Page: 17 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Acknowledgment

State of [1170015

County/City of COOK

This instrment was acknowledged before meon  January 3, 2022 vy ELVIA
CASTILLO-LOPEZ, Rosevelt Lopez, Daniel A. Lopez and Susana I. Lopez

Notary Public m;bﬁwe‘ l K ‘,6!/!/] i“i'(/\
My Comumission Expires: |\ / Y / 9\@2\%

Loan Origination Organization: Rocket Mortgage, LLC
NMLS ID: 3030

Loan Originator: Gregory D Wilder-Romans

NMLS ID: 1916311

FHA Marigage With MERS-IL

—
o—

1 —

|

—
—
—
[« - J—

93012014
VMP4NgL) (1890).00
age 16 of 16

Wolters Kluwer Financlal Services, Inc.

a
0]
& —
(X
=
[ )
=i
o
)
A3
fer:
Il
=3

o
s
2
&



2200718201 Page: 18 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Illinois Fixed Interest Rate Rider 3493491215

This ILLINOIS FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 3rd  day of January, 2022 andis
incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Security Instrument") of
the same date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower") to secure the Borrower's Note (the "Note") to

Rocket Mortgage, LLC, FKA Quicken Loans, LLC

{The "Lender") of the same date and covering the property described in this Sceurity Instrument and located at;
4014 Ridgeland Ave
Berwyn, IL 60402-4152
(Praperty Address)
The Security Instrument is amended as follows:

The words "at th rate of 2,49 %." are added at the end of the sentence that begins with the words
"Borrower owes . ender the principal sum of™

By signing below, Boirswer accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Fixed Rate Rider.

Borrower
ﬁ_ %’1 - L _ 01/03/2022
ELVIA CASTILLO-LOPEZ Date
(Seal)
/4 01/03/2022
anie®A. LopeZ Date
eal)
%@;
“Susana 1. Lopez Date
(Seal)
2= o 01/03/2022
0s W}épez (g::;
6579441580 '
b ILLTLTETCRETRD UL ——



2200718201 Page: 19 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A - LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Tax Id Number(s: *3-06-215-052-0000

Land situated in the County of Cook in the State of IL

LOT 39 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 1/2 THEREQF) AND ALL OF LOT 40 [N BLOCK 8 IN JOHN C WACHTER'S
SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 3 TO 6, 17 AND 12 IN NICKERSON'S SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF SECTION
6, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EA-T OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Commonly known as: 4014 Ridgeland Ave, berwrin, L 60402-4152

THE PROPERTY ADDRESS AND TAX PARCEL IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER LISTED ARE PROVIDED SOLELY FOR
INFORMATIONAL PURPQSES.



